

No. 08-911

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



AGRON KUCANA,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LUCAS GUTTENTAG  
CAROLINE CINCOTTA  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 343-0770

LEE GELERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. SECTION 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) DOES NOT APPLY TO MOTIONS TO REOPEN BECAUSE DISCRETION IS SPECIFIED SOLELY IN THE REGULATIONS.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS THREE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES THAT HAVE NOT BEEN BRIEFED AND ARE NOT SQUARELY PRESENTED HERE. ....	10
A. The Court Need Not Decide What Type of Statutory Language is Necessary to Confer Discretion Within The Meaning of Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	10
B. The Court Need Not Address Whether Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Permits Review Over Non-Discretionary Claims.....	13
C. The Court Need Not Address Section 1252(a)(2)(D) or Determine Whether Kucana’s Claims Were Factual or Legal .....	21

CONCLUSION.....	32
-----------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aburto-Rocha v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Alaka v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27, 28
<i>ANA Intern., Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Andrada v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Arambula-Medina v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 08-9589, 2009 WL 1978726 (10th Cir. July 10, 2009).....	18
<i>Assaad v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Barry v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 741 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	31
<i>Cho v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12

<i>Fang Huang v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Garcia-Melendez v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Gutierrez v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Hamid v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Ibrahimi v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Infanzon v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Jilin Pharmaceutical USA, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Kamara v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24, 31
<i>Kaur v. BIA</i> , 413 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9

<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	28
<i>Khan v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Kucana v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008) <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 08-911 (Apr. 27, 2009).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Matsuk v. INS</i> , 247 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Medina-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Mehilli v. Gonzales</i> , 433 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	30, 31
<i>Miah v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Montano Cisneros v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 514 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Nethagani v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	27

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	29
<i>Ortiz-Cornejo v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Perales-Cumpean v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Prado v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	29
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24, 27, 30, 31
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Sabido Valdivia v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Saintha v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 243 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 595 (2008).....	30
<i>San Pedro v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17, 26
<i>Shardar v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 503 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9

<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Stepanovic v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Suvorov v. Gonzales</i> , 441 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Tandayu v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	29
<i>Toussaint v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 455 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Urena-Tavarez v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Viracacha v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 451 (2008).....	28
<i>Ward v. Skinner</i> , 943 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	19



<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27, 31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	5, 16, 17, 20
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1151-1381 .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1157(c)(1) .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1182(h).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(i).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1186a(c)(4) .....	12
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7), .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1229b .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. 1229c.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B).....	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	2, <i>passim</i>

8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6).....	15
8 U.S.C. 1255 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	2, 25
REAL ID Act of 2005 .....	28, 31

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. 1003.2(a) .....	8, 10
--------------------------	-------

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.) .....	26
---	----

**Other Authority**

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CAT) .....	29, 30
